

No. 23-1203

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TERPSEHORE MARAS,  
*Petitioner*,  
v.

MAYFIELD CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT  
BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,  
*Respondents*.

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

|                       |                            |
|-----------------------|----------------------------|
| Stephanie M. Chmiel   | Thomas L. Feher            |
| THOMPSON HINE LLP     | <i>Counsel of Record</i>   |
| 41 South High Street  | THOMPSON HINE LLP          |
| Suite 1700            | 3900 Key Center            |
| Columbus, Ohio 43215  | 127 Public Square          |
| Phone: (614) 469-3200 | Cleveland, Ohio 44114      |
| Fax: (614) 469-3361   | Phone: (216) 566-5500      |
| Stephanie.Chmiel@     | Fax: (216) 566-5800        |
| ThompsonHine.com      | Tom.Feher@ThompsonHine.com |

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....   | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 1  |
| A. The Mayfield Parties Enacted A Masking Policy During The Surge In Covid-19 Transmission In The Fall Of 2021, Which It Has Since Rescinded..... | 2  |
| B. The District Court Litigation .....  | 3  |
| 1. Petitioner Seeks A Temporary Restraining Order .....   | 3  |
| 2. Petitioner Filed an Amended Complaint .....  | 4  |
| 3. Petitioner Sought Leave To File A Second Amended Complaint, Adding In Governor Michael DeWine .....  | 6  |
| 4. The District Court Dismissed The Lawsuit .....   | 6  |
| C. The Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals Dismissed Petitioner's Appeal as Moot.....  | 7  |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....  | 9  |
| I. THIS CASE IS MOOT .....  | 9  |
| II. THIS CASE DOES NOT WARRANT REVIEW BY THIS COURT .....   | 10 |
| A. The Sixth Circuit's Opinion Was Limited To Mootness – It Did Not Rule On Any Issue Of Federal Law Pertaining To Parents' Rights .....          | 10 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| B. The Sixth Circuit's Decision Does Not Conflict With This Court's Precedent ..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 13 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,</i><br>568 U.S. 85 (2013) .....                        | 9      |
| <i>Alvarez v. Smith,</i><br>558 U.S. 87 (2009) .....                                  | 9      |
| <i>Craig v. Boren,</i><br>429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....                                   | 11     |
| <i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique,</i><br>309 U.S. 430 (1940) ..... | 13     |
| <i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel,</i><br>35 F.4th 524 (6th Cir. 2022) .....             | 7      |
| <i>Shepherd v. Wellman,</i><br>313 F.3d 963 (6th Cir. 2002) .....                     | 10, 11 |

**CONSTITUTION**

|                                      |   |
|--------------------------------------|---|
| U.S. Const. amend. IX .....          | 4 |
| U.S. Const. amend. X .....           | 5 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....      | 9 |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....      | 9 |
| Ohio Constitution Art. I, § 16 ..... | 3 |

Ohio Constitution Art. I, § 21 ..... 5

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1654 ..... 10, 11

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 3, 12
